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Matter 10 Special Area policy SPA7- Benfield Valley 

1. How would the identification of this area secure the long term and 
enduring positive management, maintenance and enhancement of 
the Benfield Valley and its relationship to the National Park and 
urban areas? 

Although the housing allocations might provide housing to the area, the Benfield 
Valley is an inappropriate space for this; there is a risk of reducing the positive 
view of the space in terms of community interest.  The Benfield Valley Project 
group have under-taken a petition and to date have almost 2000 signatures, and 
rising, of local residents calling for the space to be preserved as a nature 
reserve.  Since 2020, the Benfield Valley Project have contributed to the overall 
maintenance and management through litter picks (which local residents were 
already doing of their own volition), community walking events and wildlife and 
plant and tree surveys and this could be the case for the future as public 
engagement with Benfield Valley is high enough.  We are not convinced that 
developments proposed will secure long term positive management of the space 
as much of the most important areas i.e. chalk grasslands, will have been 
covered with buildings. 

The Elm disease issue in Brighton and Hove meant that a number of trees on the east side of the 
site were felled, but the group responsible for clearance also cleared and destroyed the ancient 
Saxon hedgerow along this space, which is a protected area. 

 

2. Is the boundary of the Special Area policy appropriate? Is there 
any justification for amending the boundary?  

The Benfield Valley should not be built on so no space is justified.  We are 
uncertain as to why the allocation was increased to 100 from 30.  The 
space cannot cope with housing allocations due to its function as LWS. 

 

3. What are the potential benefits and adverse impacts of allocating 
a part of the site for housing? Would this be compatible with the 
policy aims and its status as a LWS, and recognition as a green 
wedge? How would this impact on the proposed designation of the 
rest of Benfield Valley as a Local Green Space? How have the 
heritage, ecology, biodiversity, open space/ recreation, visual 
impact, landscape, traffic and air quality and the community use of 
the area been addressed in the proposed allocations? What would 
be the adverse impacts and how have they been taken into 
account? Could any adverse impacts be mitigated? (the detailed 
issues of the proposed allocations will be dealt with under H2 site 
allocation in the urban fringe) 



Please refer to matter 7, issue 4, question 1 (below), which covers our 
response to these issues. 

 
 

Matter 7 Housing site allocations in the urban fringe (H2) 

We, the Benfield Valley Project, will be responding to Issue 4, the Benfield 
Valley. 

1. How did the Urban Fringe Assessment (2014,2015 and 2021) take 
account of environmental constraints, such as the South Downs 
National Park, Registered Parks and Gardens, local designations 
such as LWS and Local Nature Reserves (LNR), ecology, 
biodiversity (including biodiversity net gain) more generally, 
climate change, and infrastructure, including local transport 
infrastructure requirements? Would the development plan’s policy 
framework along with proposed site specific measures, together, 
appropriately avoid, minimise and mitigate adverse development 
impacts? 

Following extensive surveys and contributions from local residents and 
experts alike, negative impacts of any development on Benfield Valley 
could only be negative.   

Following extensive surveys and contributions from local residents and 
experts alike, negative impacts of any development on Benfield Valley 
could only be negative.   

Paper ED24 - the Urban Fringe Assessment 2021 - is not a true indication 
of the importance and impact of BV as a green wedge.  As stated on page 
22 point 4.14, the survey was undertaken during 14th-18th January 2021 
and does not accurately reflect the presence of importance species long 
the whole of the valley due to this being the midst of the hibernating 
season for both wildlife and plant species that call the valley their home, 
as suggested on pg 22, point 4.16 of the same document.   

As a local community group, we have undertaken our own surveys 
between March and September 2021, along with sightings from local 
residents and have evidence for the following species.   Please see images 
below for just a couple of these. 

Birds 

Amber listed: Dunnock 

Red listed: House Sparrow, Nightingale, Red wing, Song Thrush and Starling.  

Seen by members of the public: 6 species, 4 of which are listed. 

Amber: Blackheaded gull, Herring gull, Tawny owl 

Red listed: Collared dove 



Butterflies 

Conservation Priority: Medium – Chalk Hill Blue  

Mammals – four protected species  

Bats – Pipistrel [Protected in the UK under the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 
1981. European Protected Species under Annex IV of the European Habitats 
Directive.] 

Badger – [Protected in the UK under the Protection of Badgers Act, 1992, and 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981.] 

Hedgehog- [Protected in the UK under the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981. 
Priority Species under the UK Post-2010 Biodiversity Framework.] 

Hazel dormouse – [Protected in the UK under the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 
1981. Priority Species under the UK Post-2010 Biodiversity Framework. Listed as 
a European Protected Species under Annex IV of the European Habitats 
Directive.] 

Reptiles 

Slow worms - Protected in the UK under Schedule 5 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981.  Priority Species under the UK Post-2010 Biodiversity 
Framework. 

Common lizard -    Protected in the UK under the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 
1981. Priority Species under the UK Post-2010 Biodiversity Framework. 

Adders - Protected in the UK under the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981. 
Priority Species under the UK Post-2010 Biodiversity Framework. 

 

  

 

Mitigation would not be possible on a site such as BV as it is part of the 
last 2% of chalkdown land in the South Downs, with plants and species 
that can only thrive in such conditions, therefore once it is build on top of, 
it has been taken away and cannot be replaced by trees or any off-site 
mitigation.   

In Dr. Kate Cole’s letter to Robert Davidson dated 15th August 2019, 
section 3, subheading ‘mitigation’, point f, Dr Cole states that there are no 



known badger setts in the valley, as seen in the image above, we have 
evidence from our camera traps that during the summer of 2021, at least 
two badgers were using the space. 

Benfield Valley Topic Paper TP05 2021 (para. 4.3) states that policy 7 in 
conjunction with the designation of LGS  proposed in DM38 FOLLOWING 
the development of 100 dwellings would provide for protection, 
enhancement and long term management of the space.  As stated in 
response ANON-8ZMD-Y442-P the Benfield Valley could not cope with 
housing developments of any kind.  The aforementioned Urban Fringe 
Assessment (UFA) 2021 is essentially flawed, as well as supporting 
evidence from the County Ecologist and the BHCC Environment Team 
being outdated and not far-reaching enough, and does not prove or 
assure the possibility of mitigation in any way.  The UFA is not good 
enough as a basis for the proposed developments. 

 


